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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION :
131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-8577

March 13, 2007 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Shelby Lathrop Keith Marks

ConocoPhillips Suncor Holdings COP IELLC
76 Broadway 11601 Wilshire Blvd. #700
Sacramento, CA 95818 Los Angeles, CA 90025
Asghar Kholdi

1319 Winding Stream Drive
Livermore, CA 94551-8935

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000258 and Geotracker Global 1D T0600101477, Unocal
#6034, 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA — Request for Well Decommissioning '

Dear Ms. Lathrop, Mr. Kholdi, and Mr. Marks:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) and Califomia Regional Water Quality Control
Board staff have reviewed the fuel leak case file and case closure summary for the above-
referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground storage tank fuel
release is required at this time. Prior to issuance of a remedial action completion certificate, the
monitoring wells at the site are to be properly destroyed, should the monitoring wells have no
further use at the site. Please decommission the monitoring well and provide documentation of
the well decommissioning to this office. A remedial action completion certificate will be issued
following receipt of the documentation. :

Well destruction permits may be obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency
(http: / /www.acgov.org/pwa/wells/index.shtml). If you have any questions, please call me at
(510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

£
rry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (fip) Instructions

cc: Colleen Winey, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551




Ms. Shelby Lathrop
Asghar Kholdi
Keith Marks
"RO0Q000258

March 13, 2007
Page 2

Danielle Stefani

Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street .
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Daniel Davis

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

® F

March 7, 2007

Shelby Lathrop
ConocoPhiliips

76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

Asghar Kholdi
1319 Winding Stream Drive
Livermore, CA 94551-8935

Keith Marks

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Suncor Holdings COP Il LLC
11601 Wilshire Blvd. #700
Los Angeles, CA 90025

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000258, Unocal #6034, 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA —

Review for Case Closure

Dear Ms. Lathrop, Mr. Xholdi, and Mr. Marks: -

Alameda County Environmentat Health (ACEH) is considering closure of the above referenced
case. If case closure is approved, the fuel leak case will be closed with the requirement that the
case needs to be re-evaluated if future land use changes from commercial to residential or other
conservative land use. If you have any comments regarding closure of this case, please provide

them within 30 days of the date of this letier.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510} 567-6791.

Sincerely,
MM*&M A

Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Colleen Winey, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani

Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Daniel Davis

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0)
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

March 5, 2007 FAX (510) 337-9335

Shelby Lathrop
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000258, Unocal #6034, 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA -
Additional Responsible Parties

Dear Ms. Lathrop:

In a Notice of Responsibility dated April 27, 1992, Union Oil Company of California {currently
ConocoPhillips) was notified that the above referenced site had been placed in the Local
Oversight Program and that Union Oit Company of California was named as a Respansible Party
for the fuel leak case. Asghar-Kholdi and Suncor Holdings COP Il LLC purchased the property
and have been named additional Responsible Parties for the fuel leak case as defined under 23
C.C.R Sec. 2720. Please see Aftachment A — Responsible Parties Data Sheet, which identifies
all Responsible Parties and provides background on the unauthorized release and Responsible
Party Identification.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Sincerely,

Ll

ry am, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment A — Responsible Parties Data Sheet

cc: Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LUFT LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET
March 02, 2007

Site Name & Address: LocalID:  RO0000258
UNOCAL #6034 Related ID: 2465

4700 18T ST RWQCEB ID: 01-1602
LIVERMORE, CA 94550 Global ID:  T0600101477

All Resposible Parties

RF has been named a Primary RP - SHELBY LATHROP
CONOCOPHILLIPS _
76 BROADWAY | SACRAMENTO, CA 95818 | Phone (916) 558-7608

RP has been named a RP - ASGHAR KHOLDI
NA
1319 WINDING STREAM DRIVE | LIWERMORE, CA 94551-8935

RP has been named a RP - KEITH MARKS
SUNCOR HOLDINGS COP liLLC

Responsible Party ldentification Background

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) names a "Responsible Party," as defined under 23 C.C.R Sec.
2720. Section 2720 defines a responsible party 4 ways. An RP can be:
1. "Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the storage of any hazardous
substance.”
2. "In the case of any underground storage tank no lenger in use, any person who owned or operated the
underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use."
3. "Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground
storage tank has occurred.”
4. "Any person who had or has control over an underground storage tank at the time of or following an
unauthorized release of a hazardous substance "

ACEH has named the responsible parties for this site as detailed below.

NORZ.rpt - NGR Att. A 2006 Revision
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Existence of Unauthorized Release

Two 12,000-gatlon unleaded gasoline USTs and one 550-gallon waste oil UST were removed from the
site on August 2, 1989. Fuet hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from the tank piis.
Four monitoring wells were installed at the site on October 25 and 26, 1989. Fuel hydrocarbons were
detected in groundwater at concentrations up to 53,000 parts per billion for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline.

Responsible Party Identification

Union Qil Company of California, which is a predecessor to ConocoPhillips, was the business owner,
tank owner, and property owner at the time of and following the release. ConocoPhillips is a
responsible party for the site because they owned and operated the underground storage tanks
(Definition 1), formerly owned the property where an unauthorized relsase occurred (Definition 3), and
had control of an underground storage tank at the time of an unauthorized release {Definition 4).

Suncor Holdings COP Il LLC is a responsible party for the site because they are the former owner of a
property where an unauthorized release occurred (Definition 3).

Asghar Kholdi is a responsible party for the site because he is the current owner of a property where
an unauthorized release aoccurred (Definition 3).

NOR2.rpt - NOR Att. A 2006 Revision Page 2 of 2




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

e

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
‘ (510) 567-6700
QOctober 18, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Shelby Lathrop
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

Subject: Fuel Leak Case -Mrocal #6034, 4700 First Strest, Livermore, CA —
Review for Case Closure '

Dear Ms. Lathrop:

The fuel leak case file for the above-referenced site is under review for case closure by Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH). If case closure is approved, the fuel leak case will be
closed with the requirement that the case be reviewed in the future if land use changes. Please
provide the certification requested below in the Landowner Notification Requirements that you
have notified all responsible landowners of the request for case closure or that you are the sole
landowner.

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, the active or primary responsible
party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property owners of the site of cleanup actions or
requests for closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests
for case closure without assurance that this notification requirement has been met. Additionally,
the active or primary responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of
all record fee title holders to the site.

For you to meet these requirements when submitting cleanup proposals or requests for case
closure, ACEH requires that you:

1. Nofify all current record owners of fee title to the site of any cleanup proposals or
requests for case closure,

2. Submit a letter to ACEH which certifies that the noftification requirement in
25297.15(a) of the Health and Safety Code has been met;

3. Forward to ACEH a copy of your complete mailing list of all record fee title holders to
the site; and

4. Update your mailing list of all record fee title holders, and repeat the process outlined
above prior to submittal of any additional Corrective Action Plan or your Request for Case
Closure.

Your written certification to ACEH (ltem 2 above) must state, at a minimum, the following:

A. In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of the Healfth & Safety Code, 1,
(name_of primary responsible party), certify that | have notified all responsible
fandowners of the enclosed proposed action. (Check space for applicable
proposed action(s)):

____ cleanup proposal (Corrective Action Plan}



Ms. Shelby Lathrop . '
Qctober 18, 2006

Page 2

____request for case closure

___ local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is
required

____local agency intention to issue a closure fetter

-0OR-
B. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Heafth & Safety

Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

(Note: Complete_item A _if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole_site
landowner, skip item A and complete iftem B.) ‘

If you have any gquestions, please call me at (510) 567-6721.

Sincerely,

o A Sen

Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Colleen Winey, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani

Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Daniel Davis

Deita Environmentatl Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www. deltaenv.com

3164 Gold Camp Drive = Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, California 35670 USA

916.638.2085 800.477.7411
Fax 916.638.8385

“July 31, 2006

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577

Re: Site Assessment
COP Site No. 6034/RO0000258
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. {Delta) requests that an extension be granted for the submittal
of Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report at the above referenced site. Because of scheduling
conflicts with the drilling contractor, the field work planned for the site was not completed until July 21,

2008. Therefore, Delta requests that an extension of the assessment report due date to September
15, 2006 be granted.

Thank you for your consideration. If you have questions, please calt me at 916-503-1263.

Regards, .
Delta Environmental Consultants, inc.

Hmupti—

Ben Wright
Staff Geologist

cc: Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConacoPhiliips (electronic copy)
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ﬂ/ Envireanmvental
Consultants, Ingc.

Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

3164 Gold Camp Drive * Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 USA

916.638.2085 &00.477.7411
Fax 916.638.8385

July 11, 2006

Mr. Asghar
4700 First Street
Livermore, California 94551

Subject: Drilling Notification Letter, 76 Service Station No. 6034
4700 First Street, Livermore, California
Delta Project No. C106034041

Dear Mr. Asghar:

The purpose of this letier is to notify ConocoPhillips that Delta Environmental
Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has scheduled environmentat drilling work {soil borings)
at the subject site. The drilling will begin on Thursday, July 20, 2006, at
approximatety 8:00 AM and should be completed by 5:00 PM on Friday, July 21,
2006.

The work will include the advancement of three (3) soil borings at the locations
shown on Figure 1. The drilling locations may be modified slightly based on field
conditions. An air-vacuum rig will first be on-site to clear the locations for utilities.
Then, a cone penetrometer (CPT} rig will be used to drill and sample the soit and
groundwater; a targe support truck will also need to be on-site during drilling
activities.

Underground Service Alert (USA) will be noiified and will be marking utility
locations. Additionalty, a private utility locating service will be on-site on Thursday,
July 20, 2006 to additionally mark possible utility locations.

Our field personnel and subcontractors will make every possible effort to minimize
disruption of operations and any inconvenience at the facility. However, please
inform the facility manager that his or her cooperation is necessary to ensure the
work will be completed in an efficient and safe manner. The facility manager
should alse be informed that any soil cutiings and rinse water generated from the
drilling activities will be stored in 55-gailon steel drums and will remain on-site up

A member of

Xlnogmwm
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July 11, 2008
Page 2 of 2

to one month, pending consideration for proper disposal. Typically, the wastes are
removed within a couple of weeks.

Deita will provide verbal notification to the facility manager of the scheduled
activities at least 48 hours prior to the commencement of the work. Should you
require further information about the scheduled work, please do not hesitate to
contact me at {9186) 503-1263.

Sincerely,
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Ben Wright
Siaff Geologist

Attachment: Figure 1 — Proposed Soil Boring Map

Cc: Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, Site Manager
Jerry Wickham, Alameda County Health Agency
Dave, Station Manager — Service Station 6034




PARKING

OPEN FIELD -
¥
L EGEND
£ MONITORING WELL LOCATION
@ SON. BORING LOCATION
PROPANE TANK .
© PROPOSEDBORING LOCATION
MW-5

S \ TELEFHONE

JTDRM DRAIN

9,

TELEPHOME

FIGLRE 2

§ITE PLAN
WITH PROPOSED BORING LOCATION

78 STATICN MO, BIN4
AMG FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

-
y ]

60 900E/T1T/.L0

-

GRE8 BE9 916 XVd Lt

TYINIRNOIIANA VITHA

=
=
[
.
(=]
(=]
.




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Aprit §, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Shelby Lathrop
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818
Subject: Fuel Leak Case R | Inccal #6034, 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA —
Work Plan Approval

Dear Ms. Lathrop:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site and the document entitled, “Work Plan - Soil Boring Assessment and
Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling,” dated March 29, 2006, and “Quarterly Report, Fourth
Quarter 2005,” dated February 10, 2006. The Work Plan describes a scope of work to advance
one cone penetrometer boring downgradient of well MW-2 in order to identify water-bearing
zones for grab groundwater sampling. Subsequent borings will be advanced to collect depth-
discrete groundwater samples from the water-bearing zones. The Work Plan also indicates that
groundwater samples will be collected from existing monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4,
MW-5, and MW-7. ACEH concurs with the proposed scope of work provide that technical
comments 1 and 2 below are addressed during the field investigation. '

-
ACEH requests that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work,
and send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to
this office (e-mail preferred to jerry.wickham@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

i. Depth of Cone Penetrometer Boring. We request that the cone penetrometer boring to
collect soil samples and identify potential water-bearing zones for grab groundwater sampling
be advanced to a depth of approximately 50 feet below ground surface. Coarse-grained
water-bearing zones are to be identified for depth-discrete grab groundwater sampling. As
proposed in the Work Plan, the depth-discrete grab groundwater samples are to be collected
from additional boreholes. Please present the results in the Soil and Groundwater

| Investigation Report requested below.

2. Laboratory Analyses. We concur with the proposed laboratory analyses for soil and
groundwater samples but request that tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA) be included in addition to.
the other fuel oxygenates as an analyte using EPA Method 8260B.

3. Request for Information on Soil Borings $-1 through S-5. In correspondence dated
January 11, 2006, ACEH requested information on soil borings SB-1 through S$B-5 shown on
the Site Map (Figure 2) of the Sensitive Receptor Survey report, ACEH appreciates
receiving an electronic upload of the report entitled, “Baseline Site Assessment Report,”




Shelby Lathrop
April 5, 2006
Page 2

dated December 3, 2003, which presents analytical data and b'oring logs for soil borings S-1
through 5-5.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

e August 7, 2006 — Soil And Groundwater Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 20086, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Uptoad (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfil the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations -of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http://www swrcb._ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting}.

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mait addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current elecironic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org. '

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover




Shelby Lathrop
April 6, 2006
Page 3

lefter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reporis containing geologic or engineering
gvaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropniately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
" Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitied as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25289.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

LIV RV

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) instructions




Shelby Lathrop
April 5, 2008
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cc:  Matt Katen, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani

Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Daniel Davis

Delta Environmental Consuitants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




! ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
~ (510) 567-6700
January 11, 2006 FAX {510} 337-3335

Shelby Lathrop
ConoccoPhillips

76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Elfocal #6034, 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA

Dear Ms. Lathrop:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site and the reports entitled, “Sensitive Receptor Survey,” dated September 28, 2005
and “Quarterly Report, Second Quarter 2005,” dated July 29, 2005. Groundwater monitoring is
currently conducted at the site on a semi-annual basis using wells MW-2 and MW-4. Dissolved
fuel hydrocarbons, including methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE), continue to be detected in well MW-
2, which is located adjacent to the northern corner of the tank pit. During the June 13, 2005
groundwater monitoring event, total petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline (TPHg) were detected
at a concentration of 3,300 micrograms per liter (ng/l) and MTBE was detected at a
goncentration of 2.5 pg/L in well MW-2, The extent of elevated concentrations of fuel
hydrocarbons in groundwater appears to be limited to the area of well MW-2; however, no
groundwater samples have been collected from the two downgradient wells at the site since
1986. In order to confirm that the extent of elevated concentrations fuel hydrocarbons in
groundwater is limited to the area of the tank pit and well MW-2, we request that you submit a
work plan by March 29, 2006 to collect soil and groundwater samples from a boring
downgradient of the tank pit and well MW-2.

ACEH requests that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work,
and send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to
this office (e-mail preferred to jerry. wickham@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

ECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Downgradient and Vertical Extent of Dissolved Fuel Hydrocarbens. Based on
groundwater monitoring data collected to date, the extent of elevated concentrations of
dissolved fuel hydrocarhons in groundwater appears to be limited to the area of the tank pit
and well MW-2. The concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons detected in groundwater from well
MW-2 have been highly variable but generally have decreased over time. No groundwater
samplas have heen collected since 1296 from the two downgradient monitoring wells at the
site (MW-6 and MW-7) to confim that the plume is shrinking. Well MW-6, has been
described in sampling reports as obstructed with roots or dry since April 1996. In order to
confirm that the plume of dissolved hydrocarbons is limited in extsnt both lateraily and
vertically, we request that you advance soil borings in a location directly downgradient from
well MW-2. One soil boring or cone penetrometer boring should be logged continuously to a
depth of approximately 50 feet below ground surface to collect soil samples and identify




Shelby Lathrop
January 11, 2006
Page 2

potential water-bearing zones for grab groundwater sampling. A second soil boring should
be advanced immediately adjacent to the first boring to collect discrete grab groundwater
samples at the depth intervals selected using the log from the first continuously sampled soil
boring or cone penetrometer boring. Please present plans to collect soil and groundwater
samples from a location downgradient of well MW-2 in the Work Plan requested below.

2. Soil Borings S-1 through S-5. Soil borings SB-1 through SB-5 appear on the Site Map
(Figure 2) of the Sensitive Receptor Survey report. We did not find data or boring logs for
these borings in the case file. Please present available analytical data and boring logs for
thesa borings in the Work Plan requested below.

3. Monitoring Wells. Monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-4 are currently the only wells sampled
during semi-annual groundwater monitoring at the site. Please present plans in the Work
Plan requested below to sample wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7 once,
in conjuniction with the soil and depth-discrete grab groundwater sampling requested in
comment 1 above.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

» March 29, 2006 — Soil And Groundwater Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthotized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for alt public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Envircnmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload {ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geofracker website does not fulfill the
requirement fo submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and cther data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy.of all necessary reports was




Shelby Lathrop
January 11, 2006
Page 3

required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCBE website for more information on
these requirements (hitp://www_swrch.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an.electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submiited to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations andfor judgments he performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by. an
appropriately licensed professional and inciude the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND
Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your

becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of viotation.




Shelby Lathrop
January 11, 2006
Page 4

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

ES%’LQMW o

Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc.  Mait Katen, QIC 80201

' Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani

Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Strest

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Daniel Davis

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Donnha Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
July 18, 2005 (510) 567-6700
! FAX (510) 337-9335

Shelby Lathrop
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

Subject: Fuel Leak Case N- Unocal #6034, 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA
Dear Ms. Lathrop:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file and the work plan
entitled, “Work Plan — Sensitive Receptor Survey,” dated June 7, 2005 prepared for the above
referenced site on behalf of ConocoPhillips by ATC Associates, Inc. The work plan proposes the
completion of a well search and sensitive receptor survey of water bodies and sensitive facilities.
ACEH concurs with the sensitive receptor survey as proposed in the work plan. Please present
information from the sensitive receptor survey in the report requested below. The report should
also include recommendations regarding the need for additionat assessment at the site.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham)}, according to the foltowing schedule:

e August 15, 2005 — Semiannual Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 2005

= October 17, 2005 — Sensitive Receptor Survey Report

s February 15, 2006 — Semiannual Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
26206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the:
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.




Shelby Lathirop

July 18, 2005
Page 2

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
gvaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant maney from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) ta reimburse you for the cost of cleanup. \

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reparts are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Sincerely,

Jerry-Wickham, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Shelby Lathrop, Shaw Environmental, 4005 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520
David Evans, ATC Associates, Inc., 6602 Owens Drive, Suite 100, Pleasanton, CA 94588

Colleen Winey, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Parkway, Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasantdn Fire Department, 3560 Nevada Street,
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
StiD 2465 . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
' Alameda, CA 945026577

: {510} 567-6700
June 5, 2001 FAX (510) 337-9335

David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco {UNOCAL) 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA
Dear Mr. DeWitt:

This office is in receipt of “Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report, First Semi-Annual
Event of April 2, 2001" dated May 16, 2001, submitted by Deanna L. Harding of Gettler-
Ryan Inc. regarding the above referenced property.

Per this report ondy the monitoring well MW-2 and MW-4 were sampled and analyzed.
They both detected non-detect concentrations of the contaminants with the exception of
MTBE, which was detected in low level in MW-4 well at 16ppb. You may make proposal
to stop monitoring and or analysis of the wells, which have shown to contain non-detect
tevels of all contaminants consistently.

Additionally the above document included some information regarding the neighboring
properties as well. '

Per figure 1 within this report groundwater flow gradient is to the northwest. With the
present groundwater flow gradient and the concentration of the constituents detected
within MW-4 or MW-3 historically, there seems to be no contamination coming from off-
site sources. However, MW-4 has had some revealed some contamination in the past.

If you have any questions, please call me at {510}-567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Deanna L. Harding, Project Coordinator, Gettler-Ryan Inc.,6747 Sierra Court, Suite J,
Dublin, CA 94568
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRDNMEMTAL PROTECTION
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StiD 2465 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 237-9335
August 16, 2000

David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco {UNOCAL) 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA
Dear Mr DeWitt:

{ am in receipt of the “Semi-Annual 2000 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report”
dated June 13, 2000, submitted by Deanna L. Harding of Gettler-Ryan Inc. regarding the
above referenced property.

According to this report, the concentrations of the contaminants in general has been on
the decline including the oxygenates compounds with the MW-2 well, the most
contaminated well, at 40.1ppb of MTBE. There were other minor contaminants as well.
There have been some oscillations in the concentrations of TPH (G}, Benzene,
Ethylbenzene, Xylene, and MTBE compounds in the past. However, at the present time
you may make proposal to stop monitoring and or analysis of some of the wells, which
have revealed to contain non-detect levels of all contaminants consistently.

Groundwater flow gradient is to the northwest,

I will look forward for the next Groundwater Monitoring Report.
Should you have any questions, please call me at (510)—567-6876.

Sincerely,
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Deanna L. Harding, Project Coordinator, Gettler-Ryan Inc.,6747 Sierra Court, Suite J,
. Dublin, CA 945638
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘ .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES '

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID 2465 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
February 13, 2000

David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 24583

RE: Tosco {(UNQCAL) 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA
Dear Mr, DeWitt:

This office is in receipt of the “Groundwater Monitbring & Sampling Report Second Semi-
Annual 2000" dated December 15, 2000, submitted by Deanna L. Harding of Gettler-Ryan
Inc. regarding the above referenced property.

Per this report, MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7 were not sampled. The
concentrations of the contaminants in general has been on the decline including the
oxygenates compounds with the MW-2 well, which has been the well with the most
pollutant at 9.2 ppb of MTBE. Additicnally there were other minor contaminants as well
with minor oscillations in the concentrations of some of the constituents. However, as
indicated previously, you may make proposal to stop monitoring and or analysis of some of
the wells, which have revealed to contain non-detect levels of all contaminants
consistently. '

Per figure 1 of this report groundwater flow gradient is to the northwest.

If you have any questions, please call me at {510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

b~ _

Amir K. Gholami, REHS _
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Deanna L. Harding, Project Coordinator, Gettler-Ryan Inc.,6747 Sierra Court, Suite J,
Dublin, CA 94568
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
StID 2465 . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
' (510} 567-6700
January 13, 2000 : (510) 337-9432
David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company
2000 Crow Canyon Place Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco (UNOCAL) 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. DeWitt:

This office is in receipt of the “Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report Semi-Annual
1999” dated December 2, 1999, submitted by Deanna L. Harding of Gettler-Ryan Inc.
regarding the above referenced property.

Per this report, the MW-2 well is still the well with highest concentrations of contaminants
with 2,200ppb TPH{G), 480ppb of Xylene, and 52ppb of MTBE. As indicated previously,

there have been some oscillations in the concentrations of TPH(G), Benzene, Ethylbenzene,
Xylene, and MTBE compounds.

| will look forward for the next Groundwater Monitoring Report.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

p——

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Deanna L. Harding, Project Coordinator, Gettler-Ryan Inc.,6747 Sierra Court, Suite J,
Dublin, CA 94568
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

StiD 2465 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

November 15, 1999 : Alameda, CA 94502-6577
‘ (510) 567-6700
David DeWitt - _ {510) 337-9432

Tosco Marketlng Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place Suite 400

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco (UNOCAL) 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA
Dear Mr. DeWitt:

[ have received and reviewed the analytical laboratory result regarding "other oxygenated
contaminants” such as those of TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC from Mr. Douglas J.
Lee of Gettler-Ryan Inc. Mr. Lee’s Ietter was in response to my inquiry in the letter dated
September 28" 1999 by this-office.

Thank you for the submittal of the letter and the laboratory results. Per this report, ail
oxygenated compounds were found at “ND”, non-detect level, except presence of low
concentrations of MTBE in MW-2 and MW-4 wells.

| understand that the second semi-annual monitoring and sampling event was perfomned on
October 1 2 , 1999, and that the results of th|s event will be forwarded to this office.

| will look forward for this report.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-6876.
Sincerely,
W _—\\\&

. Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Douglas J. Lee, Project Coordinator, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J,
Dublin, CA 94568
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StiD 2465 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

June 23, 1999 (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 {FAX)

David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place Suite 400

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco (UNOCAL) 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA
Dear Mr. DeWitt:

| have received and reviewed the “semi-annual 1999 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling
Report” dated June 3, 1999, submitted by Deanna L. Harding of Gettler-Ryan Inc. regarding
the above referenced property. Thank you for the submission of this report. As you are
aware, the MW-2 well is the well with highest concentrations of contaminants. However, there
have been numerous oscillations in the concentrations of the contaminants in the MW-2 well.
This variation of concentrations has been taking place in regard to TPH(G), Benzene,
Ethylbenzene, Xylene, and MTEE.

The test for presence of other oxygenated contaminants such as those of TAME, DIPE, ETBE,
TBA, EDB, and EDC revealed non-detect, ND levels for all of these constituents.

As indicated previously, | need to know how fast per year the ground water is moving in this
region to confirm that MTBE plume is localized around MW2 only. Please calculate and

submit the ground water speed on this site. This requirement can be accomplished during
the next Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report.

I will look forward for the next Groundwater Monitoring Report, which should include
Groundwater speed on the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-6876.
Sincerely,
W
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Deanna L. Harding, Project Coordinator, Gettler-Ryan Inc.,6747 Sierra Court, Suite J,
Dublin, CA 94568
Files
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November 10, 1999
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Mr, Amir K. Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califormia 94302-6577

Subject: Tosco 76 Branded Facility No. 6034, 4700 First Street, Livermore, California

Mr, Gholami:

At the request of Tosco Marketing Company (Tosco), Gettler-Rvan Inc. (GR) has prepared this letter in
response to your September 28, 1999, correspondence regarding the subject site. During the April 14, 1999
monitoring and sampling ¢vent at the site, groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2 and
MW-4 were analvzed for fuel oxygenate compounds, 1.2-DCA_and EDB by EPA Method 8260. Except for
very low concentrations of MTBE, all constituents analyzed were not detected.  The analytical results are
summarized in the enclosed Table 4.

The second semi-annual monitoring and sampling event was conducted on October 12, 1999. A report
summarizing the results of the event is currently being prepared and will be submitted to your agency following
review by Tosco.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (923) 551-7355.

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

N

Douglas J. bee
Project Manager
R.G. No. 6882

Enclosure:; Table 4 - Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
cc: Mr. David B. De Witt, Tosco Marketing Company

140096.01

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (825) 551-7555




Table 4
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Componnds
TOSCO (Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

WellID. - Date Ethanol = . TBA - MTBE DIPE

(Fpd) (ppb) {ppb) {opb)

MW-2 04/14/99 ND ND 57 ND ND ND ND/ND' ND/ND'
MW 04/14/99 ND ND 16 ND ND ND ND/ND' ND/ND'
EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary Butyl Alcohol

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl Ether

ETBE = Ethy! Tertiary Butyl Ether
TAME = Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromethane .

ppb = Parts per biilion

ND = Not Detected

ANALYTICAL METHOI;
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
! Halogenated Volatile Organics by EPA Method 8010.

6034. x1s/#180047 1 As of 04/14/99




. . ' 2000 Crow Canyon Place
# Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 84583
Q25.277.2305
‘ fax: 925.277.2361
! Environmental
'ro s c O ' Compliance
Department
Marketing

Company

May 26, 1999

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County — Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Groundwater sampling
76 Products Service Station #6034 (SilD 2465)
4700 First Street
Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Gholami:

As we discussed on the telephone this morning, I have checked with our records regarding the
timing of monitoring events at the site. Attached is a copy of a letter from Ms. Eva Chu of the
Alameda Co. — EHS that approves the reduced sampling interval at the site.

I have also talked with Gettler-Ryan who conduct the monitoring and sampling at the site.
According to their records, samples were collected on April 14, 1999 and analyzed for the
oxygenate compounds as you requested. The results should be available in the near future.

Should you have any other questions, feel free to call me at 925-277-2384.

Sinjerely,
£ Y e ‘ )
/( X ‘1‘,'//"/5- '),' 2 ;‘}‘f-"/

David B. De Witt
Environmental Project Manager
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . ' .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agsncy Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StiD 2465 Alameda, CA 94502-8577
{510) 567-6700
May 17, 1999 (510) 337-9336 (FAX)

David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco (UNOCAL) 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. DeWitt;

As you are aware, | sent you a letter dated May 12"‘, 1999 requesting several items to be
addressed by June 12", 1999. In the letter, | requested that you calculate the speed of ground
water as well as testing for the presence of other oxygenated contaminants such as those
of TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC at least once to ensure absence of the
indicated constituents. Per our discussion, the first requirement was already met and
submitted.

The second requirement can be accomplished during the next Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report, which is due presently.

Per our discussion please respond within 30 days from the receipt of this letter or by
June 12, 1999. '

If you need an extension for the submittal of the above or you have any other questions,
please call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

s

VT

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Deanna L. Harding, Project Coordinator, Gettler-Ryan Inc.,6747 Sierra Court, Suite J,
Dublin, CA 94568
Files



ALAMEDAfCOUNTY . '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510} 567-8700

StiD 2465 {510) 337-9335 (FAX)
May 12, 1999

David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco (UNOCAL) 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA
Dear Mr. DeWitt:

As you are aware, | sent you a letter dated 1/6/99 requesting several items to be addressed
within 30 days of the receipt of the letter or by 2/6/99. To this date this office has not received
the requested information. As indicated previously, | need to know how fast per year the
ground water is moving in this region to confirm that MTBE piume is localized_around MW2
only. This is necessary since MTBE level of 3700 ppb was found in MW2 well alone,
according to the last report. Please calculate and submit the ground water speed on this
site,

Additionally, per Cal/EPA and Regional Watér Quality Control Board (RWQB), you need to
test for the presence of other oxygenated contaminants such as those of TAME, DIPE,
ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC at least once to ensure absence of the indicated constituents.

The above requirements can be accomplished during the next Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report, which is due presently.

Please respond within 30 days from the receipt of this letter or by June 12, 1999.

If you have any questions, call me at (510)-567-6876.




Sincerely,

-

!
‘[\'\““‘N
Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Deanna L. Harding, Project Coordinator, Gettler-Ryan Inc.,6747 Sierra Court, Suite J,
Dublin, CA 94568

Files ;



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
StiD 2465 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
March 8, 1999 : (510) 567-6700
_ , . - FAX (510) 337-9335

David DeWitt

‘Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Tosco (UNOCAL) 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. DeWitt:

| have received and reviewed the letter and groundwater velocity calculation dated March 4,
1999 by Gettler-Ryan Inc. | understand that some of the weils are being monitored and
sampled semi-annually per this office correspondence dated December 19, 1998.

The groundwater velocity if 139.7 ft/yr. for graded grave! with sand should have reached MW-7
downgradient well by now. However, the velocity of 0.0014 ft/yr. for silt obviously is obviously
too slow to have reached MW-7 well for the same duration. | will be looking forward to receive
the groundwater samples for the next sampling event which will be analyzed by EPA method
8260 to confirm the absence of fuel oxygenates other than MTBE.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

mir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Douglas J. Lee, Project Manager, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J,
Dublin, CA 94568
Files




StiD 2485
December 8, 1998

Ms. Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Tosco (unocal) 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA
Dear Ms. Harding:

This office has assigned me to review the above referenced site. It has come to my attention
that MTBE level of 9600 ppb was found in MW2 only. It seems that the MTBE should have
reached to downgradient monitoring wells of MW7 or MW6 by now since the work started in
1991. However, MTBE has not migrated into downgradient wells. | need to know how fast per
year the ground water is moving in this region to confirm that MTBE plume is localized around
MW2 only. Please calculate and submit the ground water speed on this site as soon as
possible. This information can help proceed further with this case.

If you ha\}e any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6876.
Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Tina Berry, Tosco Marketing Company, 2000 Crow Canyon Piace, Suite 400, San Ramon,
CA 94583
files
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EMNVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID 2465 Alameda, CA 84502-85877
(510) 567-6700

FAY, {B10) 337-9335
December 19, 1996

Ms. Tina Berry
Unocal

P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Reduced Sampling at Unccal 88 #6034, 4700 1last Street,
Livermore, CA

Dear Ms. Berry:

Thank you for the submittal of mpds’ November 1996 Quarterly Data
Report for the above referenced site.

The sampling fregency of groundwater monitoring wells MW-2 and
MW-4 may be reduced to a semi-annual basis. The wells should be
sampled in April and October of subsequent years. ‘

Also, you may discontinue groundwater sampling of the remaining
wells, MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7.

If you have any questions, I can be reached 510/ 567-6762.

e

\
eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVIY 4. KEARS, Ageey Dave

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
CRNVEHONMUNTAL PROTES HON (LOM)
P Hoebor Boy Parkwiy, Suiter 250
StID 2465 -‘xl;:rnv_:_;’it Li\ Ga502-6G577
0 BRTO700
[T AR ST S KT RN

December 19, 1996

Ms. Tina Berry
Unocal

P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Reduced Sampling at Unocal S8 #6034, 4700 lst Street,
Livermore, .CA

Dear Ms. Berry:

Thank you for the submittal of mpds’ November 1996 Quarterly Data
Report for the above referenced site.

The sampling fregency of groundwater monitoring wells MW-2 and
MW-4 may be reduced to a semi-annual basis. The wells should be
sampled in April and October of subsequent years.

Also, you may discontinue groundwater sampling of the remaining
wells, MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7.

If you have any questions, I can be reached 510/ 567-6762.

g

eva chu .
Hazardous Materials Specialist

unocal2.é




ALAMEDA COUNTY . '

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ' RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRGNMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6777

StID 2465
December 1, 1995

Ms. Tina Berry
UNOCAL

P.O. Box 5155 -

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Reduce Sampling Frequency at Unocal S8 #6034, 4700 lst st,
Livermore

Dear Ms. Berry:

I have completed review of mpds’ November 19395 Quarterly Data
Report for the above referenced site. There is sufficient
groundwater data at this time where gampling frequency may be
reduced as follows:

1. sample quarterly well MW-2;
2. sample semi-annually well MW-4; and
3. sample annually wells MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7.

Groundwater should be analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX. MTBE should
be quantified. Additionally, dissolved oxygen should be measured
so the effectiveness of ORC can be evaluated.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

pszed

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: files

unocald.s
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. . Unocal Corporation . O 7/

Diversified Businesses 1%
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400

San Ramon, California 34583

Telephone (510) 867-0760

Facsimile (510) 277-2308

UNOCAL®

August 8, 1995

gg::nhcﬁranglgg\ix?gnmenial Ms. Eva Chu
Remediation and Technology . Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, #250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

UNOCAL Station No. 6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Eva Chu:

I am pleased to inform you that UNOCAL has initiated a program to enhance
bioremediation of dissolved-phase hydrocarbons in site well MW-2, as previously
addressed in my letter to you dated January 10, 1995 and in a subsequent letter from
our consultant, KEI, dated April 13, 1995. This was done to address your concerns
regarding the persistent dissolved hydrocarbons present in site well MW-2,

An oxygen releasing compound (ORC) consisting of magnesium peroxide was
installed in Well MW-2 on August 2, 1995, The ORC product was contained within
1-1/2 inch diameter “socks” strung together and inserted into the well casing,
extending from approximately 14 to 20 feet below grade (i.e., from the water table to
approximately six feet below the water table). Prior to ORC inclusion into the well
(and during the last sampling event in July), water samples were collected and tested
for dissolved oxygen, pH, and various ions to obtain a baseline characterization of the
groundwater. Additional testing of these parameters will follow during subsequent
sampling events. I have enclosed information from Regenesis Bioremediation
Products, manufacturers of the ORC product, for your information and files.

Please note that UNOCAL submitted a Non-Attainment Area Management Plan for \5
the referenced site on April 6, 1995. We currently await your comments on this

document. Ny peed {a,m\f\ USVR VoS Lﬂ;\&;\
ok, L\oS"*L_.




Page 2 of 2 . .

Ms. Eva Chu
August §, 1995

Please call me at 510-277-2321 should you have any questions or concerns regarding
this letter. I look forward to hearing from you shortly.

Sincerely,

e

Tina Berry
Environmental Geologist

cc;  File (6034)
Ron Bock, UNOCAL
Tom Berkins, KEI
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REGENES.S 27130A Pasco Espada, Sujte 1407

Bioremediation Products San Juan Capistrano,CA 92675
Phone: {714} 443.3116
Fax; (714) 443-3140

The Company and its Products

Introduction

REGENESIS was incorporated in the Spring of 1994 to continue the development
and commercialization of Oxygen Release Compound, ORC®. ORC is a patented
formulation of a very fine, insoluble solid peroxygen which has been formulated to release
oxygen at a controlled rate when hydrated. Since oxygen is frequently the limiting factor
in bioremediation, the product has been demonstrated to increase the remediation of
hydrocarbon contamination. in soil and groundwater. The company is now in the
commercialization stage, working with clients to meet their specific project needs.

The Company

The roots of the company go back several years before its incorporation in California. The
inventors originally bagan working on a similar product used to facilitate the growth of

plants in oxygen poor soils. That product, OXYGEN PLUS?®, is now sold to the horticultural
market.

Formulations of ORC, mare appropriate to bioremediation applications, were first tested
in the laboratory over three years ago. After several successful laboratory results and
small scale field tests, the company commissioned Arthur D. Little to compliste a market
study. This September 1993 study indicated a significant commercial opportunity.
Concurrent with the study and encouraged by its results, REGENESIS decided to conduct
several full scale field demonstrations, Qne of the most significant was published in a
Ground Water Monitoring and Remedialion articls (Winter 1994) which describes the
results of an application of ORC by the University of Waterloo at the widely studied Borden
Aquifer.

The Founder and Chairman of the Board of REGENESIS is Mr. Gavin S. Herbert, who also
founded Allergan Pharmaceuticais—a Fortune 300 company with almost $1 billion is sales.
The President and CEO of the company is Mr. John B. Griffiths, who came to the company
after 15 years in the oil equipment industry. Mr. Griffiths was Vice President and Group
Manager of FMCs $350 million petroleum equipment business and later became President
of Hydril. The co-inventor of the product, Dr. Stephen Koenigsberg is the company's Vice
President of Research. The Scientific Advisory Board is headed by Dr. Herb Ward,
Chairman Emeritus of the Department of Environmental Sclence and Engineering at Rice
University. He and the other four members are renown scientists in the environmental
remediation industry. REGENESIS' Board of Directors is compased of recognized leaders
from industry and government.

ORC Fea_tures and Benefils

The core technology invoives a patented formulation which when hydrated releases
oxygen slowly, from a period of a few months to in excess of one year. Regenesis is
working almost exclusively with magnesium peroxide although the patent covers the use
of several other peroxygen materials as a basis for formulating ORC. ORC is
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environmentally safe to use. The time-release technology is not based on a coating
process which could introduce regulatory concerns regarding the introduction of such
materials to aquifers. ORC releases oxygen when it is contacted with water, however, the
material is stable at up to 3% moisture which facilitates storage (long shelf life) and
handling. Moderate pH levels are maintained when ORC is used. The particle size of
ORC is extremely small (-325 mash or about 44 microns and below) which facilitates
oxygen dispersion. Although it is designed to be removed upon depletion, if left in place,

ORC would uitimately be converted to ordinary magnesium hydroxide (Milk of Magnesia)
which is also insoluble.

As a result of these features, ORC can provide a passive, low cost, long term remediation
in many circumstances. In groundwater, the hydraulics of a contaminated plume will not
be disturbed and poliutants will not be volatized. Also, the rate control features of ORC
make it a "redox control” agent which can be important where specific microbial systems
yield the desired bioremediation activity in a restricted range of redox potentials.

Technology

When ORC comes in contact with moisture, oxygen is slowly released. The reaction
proceeds according to the following equation:

In groundwater application, the ORC powder is contained in a matrix, such as cement
briquettes or sand, and then lowerad into the groundwater in an inert container. When the
oxygen has been dissipated, this container and spent ORC is removed from the
groundwater. The by-products of the reaction are oxygen and magnesium hydroxide. The
oxygen is consumed and the insoluble magnesium hydroxide is removed.

Magnesium peroxide has several uses outside of biocremediation. In agriculture,
magnesium peroxide is used to provide oxygen to treat anaerobic soils that limit plant
growth. Fifty states have registered Oxygen Plus® Plant Food, a magnesium peroxide

based product, for use. Magnesium peroxide is listed in the Merck Index as a digestive
antiacid making it even safe to ingest.

The manufacture of ORC uses hydrogen peroxide in an exothermic reaction that is
essentially irreversible. Thus, magnesium peroxide does not degrade to hydrogen
peroxide as is often assumed. Consequently, it does nol have a significant ability to
chemically oxidize compounds, or emit powerful free-radical mechanisms as is \he case
with hydrogen peroxide and peroxide hydrates, such as sodium percarbonate.

Applications

Figure 1 presents typical release paiterns for two concentration of ORC in saturated sod.
In general terms, the product can be described as releasing up to 10% of the available
oxygen in about the first 200 hours followed by a release of each additional 10% every
thousand hours. This translates into a lengevity of about one year under static conditions.
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Figure 1
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In field applications, longevity can be reduced by oxygen demand factors. Other
canditions, such as temperature and pH play a role; acidic conditions promote a faster
oxygen release and basic conditions slow it down.

During the past three years, studies have been conducted at several recognized private
laboratories and universities which proved that ORC could release oxygen slowly and that
remediation of hydrocarbons could be causally linked to this property through enhanced
microbial activity. Subsequent field applications in contaminated soil demonstrated that
ORC was effective in promoting bioremediation under “real worid" conditions. Having

established the value of ORC in soil bioremediation, its applicability to groundwater
remediation became a focal point of activity.

ORC can be configured to form an oxygen barrier across a contaminated plume. A row
of wells or a trench containing ORC can refease oxygen slowly and cut off the plume by
fostering bioremediation in the oxygenated zone. Oxygen barriers are a passive, in-situ
treatment that can represent significant capital and maintenance cost advantages over
alternative means of remediation. A properly placed and maintained oxygen barrier offers

the assurance that the plume remains "cut-off," and does not reappear as it can with other
methods.

The first field evaluations of oxygen barriers were made by the University of Waterlco and
North Carolina State University (NCSU). The first limited commercial lest application was
recently completed by a major consulting firm in Alaska. Al Waterloo, the contamination
was created by measured addition to the groundwater at a widely studied site (Canadian
Forces Base Borden). The Waterloo experiment used two of the BTEX components,
benzene and toluene, whereas in the NCSU and Alaska projects the entire BTEX fraction
was involved, since an actual fusl spill was the contaminant source.

The Waterloo experiment has been completed and the results published as previously
mentioned. The preliminary results of the NCSU experiment were presented at The
Sacond International Symposium for In Situ and On Site Bioreclamation (1993 Battelle
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Conference). The full expariment ran for 233 days and the final results are being prepared
for publication. Of great significance was the fact that remediation occurred even though
concentrations of BTEX entering the barrier had increased severa! fold during the course
of the experiment. Nevertheless, upon passing through, all of the compounds were
remediated to federal standards except for benzene which was reduced 88%, dropping
from 1870 ppb to 34 ppb. in some statas this would be acceptable for closure. The Alaska
study looked at the dispersion of oxygen in the field, with special reference to a predictive
model. The field test oxygen measurements exceeded the predicted dispersion resulls by
a factor of two to three times. The actual results were significant enough for the company
to propose a full scale barrier and purchase the product for installation.

In all of these studies the effectiveness of ORC was clearly demonstrated. The validity of
the basic concept was proven. Oxygen can be delivered o the subsurface in a passive,
low cost time release manner, which can be effective in the remediation of moderate levels

of dissolved phase hydrocarbons, traversing the barrier with typical groundwater flow
velocities,

ORC is appropriate to be considered whenever aerobic bioremediation could be the
lechnology of choice. The oxygen berrier concept can be used to contain a spreading
groundwater plume as dascribed. Another use of ORC is the in-situ treatment of "not
spots"” to bring dawn contamination quickly to more acceptable levets. Or, ORC can be
used as a "polishing agent” to continue remediation after a more expensive pump and treat
system is turned off. Finally, ORC has been successfully demonstrated for odor control
and in biopiles; particularly in remote or inclement areas that limit the viability of other

treatment methods and/or where the passive release of oxygen in-situ offers safely or
operational advantages.
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May 30, 1995

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94501

RE: Unocal Service Station #6024

4700 First Street 2550
Livermore, California qlib

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Ms. Tina
R. Berry, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN6034-06) dated
May 11, 1995, for the above referenced gite.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data,
please feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5120. Any other
guestions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2321.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

renda Pepifto

/bp
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Tina R. Berry

2401 Stanwel! Drive, Suite 300, Concord, CA 24520
TEL: (510) 802-5120 FAX: (510) 589-1218

%
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April 13, 1995

Alameda County Health Care
Service Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Roocm 250
Alameda, California 84502-6577

Attention: Ms. Eva Chu

RE: Unocal Service station #6034
4700 First Street

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is a follow-up to the recent Non-Attainment Area (NAA)
Management Plan dated April 6, 1895 (prepared by Pacific
Envirornment Group, Inc.) that was submitted by Unocal Corporation
for the referenced site. In response to your Cencerns ragarding
the levels of petrcleum hydrocerbons detected in monitoring well
MW2, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) has conducted a review of
remedial options. '

Since the petroleum hydrocarbons detactad at the Unocal site appear
to be limited to the vicinity of well MW2, enbanced bioremediation -
was salected as a feazible means of ground water remediation., This
option will alsoc minimize the potential to cause contamination to
migrate onto the Unoccal aita. The bloremediation program will
conglgt of the addition of an oxygen-releasing compound {magnesium
peroxide) to monitoring well MW2.

Unocal is currently negetiating with the manufacturer (Regenesis)
of the oxygen-raleasing compound to provide the necessary gupplies
needed to implement the bioremediation program at the Unocal site.
Unocal anticipates that the oxygen-releasing compound will be
installed no later than May 15, 1885.

If you have any gquesticns, please teel free to contact me at (510)
602=-5112.

Sincerely,

Kapreallan Engineering, Inc.

Thomas J. Berkins
Project Manager

cec: Tina Berry, Unocal Corporation

2401 Smnwell Drive, Sulte 400

Concerd, Callfornlg 94520
Tek SIRE0Z5100 Faox: 310.887.0502




. Unocal Corporation , /
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Quite 400 e

San Ramon, California 94583 l(\
Telephone (510} 867-0760 o
Facsimile {510) 277-2309

UNOCAL®

January 10, 1995

Mr. Eva Chu
North Region o Alameda County Health Care
Corporate Environmental Remediation & Technology SerViceS Agency
UST Local Oversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room #250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Unocal Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter responds to our telephone conversation of December 21, 1994 regarding the
subject site. Please be advised that Unocal intends to prepare and submit a Non-
Attainment Area (NAA) package for this site. We anticipate that the NAA report will
be submitted to you by March 31, 1995.

In response to your concerns regarding hydrocarbon concentrations in onsite well MW2,
Unocal is currently considering availablsssptions to address this issue. Those options
include, but are not limited to, the use of hydrogen peroxide injection, solar sparging,
and bioremediaion. A woik plan addressing the procedures and implementation for
hydrocarbon reduction in well MW2 will be sumitted to your office by Yupiit 15, 1995.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me at
510-277-2321.

Very truly yours

Tma Berry ﬁ;

Environmental Geologist
Unocal Corporation

cc: Tom Berkins, KEI
Mike Hurd, PEG
File
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November 21, 1994

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94501

RE: TUnocal Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

T

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Ms.:Tina.R.
Berry, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN6034-04} dated November
14, 1994 for the above referenced site. B
Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data,’ please
feel free to call our office at (510} 602-5120. Any other questlcns
may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2321.

Sincerely,

MPFDS Services,

1 O‘-’«/é-/\ M Lo anmst € fl(«c’tszef T - ézﬂ—/
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Enclosure

c¢c: Ms. Tina R. Berry

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: (510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918
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November 15, 1994

Ms. Eva Chu

Corperate Environmental Remediation & Technology Alameda County Health Care

Services Agency

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Request for Corrective Action Plan
Unocal Service Station #6034

4700 First Street

Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is written in response to your letter dated September 30, 1994, that requested
Unocal Corporation to "develop a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for further investigation”
of the referenced site, and "to identify and evaluate ail feasible alternatives for cleanup of
soil and ground water."

Based on the analytical results of all of the samples collected to date, it is Unocal’s opinion
that the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons detected in soil and ground water at the
referenced site has been adequately defined; therefore, a CAP for "further investigation®
does not appear to be warranted. Upon removal and replacement of the underground fuel
storage tanks, waste oil tank, and product piping in August of 1989, the analytical results of
all of the soil samples collected showed low (less than 10 ppm of TPH as gasoline) to non-
detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons, except for one sample (A3) collected
beneath the northern corner of the fuel tank pit, which showed 390 ppm of TPH as gasoline.
However, this area was subsequently overexcavated to the ground water depth (approximate-
ly 17.5 feet below grade) in order to remove the contaminated soil. A total of seven
monitoring wells have been installed at the Unocal site to date. Based on 18 consecutive
quarters of monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells, the ground water flow
direction has been consistently to the northwest, and the downgradient monitoring wells
(MW6 and MW7) have consistently shown no detectable concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons. Thus, the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons detected in ground water does
not extend off of the Unocal site, and appears to be limited to the vicinity of well MW2.

Subsequent to discussions from the November 8, 1994 meeting with you and Kevin Graves
of the RWQCSB, it is our opinion that this site is a good candidate for consideration in the

el il 6y o &
e . Unocal Corporation '
2000 Crow Canyon Place, 3Uite 400
San Ramon, California 24583
Telephone (510} B67-0760 L
Facsimile (510) 277-2309 . -+~ . [> stle malj {ﬁﬁ%f‘.}?




Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) non-attainment area (NAA) program.
This site appears to meet all of the "Category I" criteria established by the RWQCB in order
to be considered for the NAA program, In particular, the extent of petrolenm hydrocarbons
detected in ground water appears to be limited on-site to the vicinity of well MW2, source
removal (soil excavation to the ground water depth) has been conducted, and dissolved
phase cleanup does not appear appropriate due to limited water impacts or buman health
risks. /\;m M%M&&LJIM&WM Uﬂﬂ_ﬂ\m&&,%
11[1 suﬁary, it is the opinion of Unocal and our consultant, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
(KEI), that a CAP for this site is not necessary at this time, and Unocal formally requests
that this site be considered for inclusion in the NAA program. We would appreciate the
opportunity to discuss this site with you, and will be contacting you in the near future to
arrange a meeting.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to
contact me at (510) 277-2321, or Tom Berkins of KEI at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,
JMQ 5_0/1/1
Tina Berry . |

Unocal Corporation
Environmental Geologist

¢c: Thomas J. Berkins, KEI
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

StID 2465 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 84621
September 30, 1994 (510} 271-4320

Ms. Tina Berry
UNOCAL Corp

P.OC. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583
RE CAP for Unocal Service Station #6034, 4700 1lst Street,
Livermore 94550

Dear Ms. Berry:

Upon review the case file for the above referenced site, it
appears groundwater contamination persists in the vicinty of well
MW-2. At this time, pursuant to Section 2721 et seq. of Article
11, Title 23, California Code of Regulations, you are hereby
requested to develop a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for further
investigation of this site, and to identify and evaluate all
feasible alternatives for cleanup of soil and groundwater caused
by the unauthorized release of petroleum products.

The referenced CAP is due in this office within 45 days of the
date of this letter, or by Noverber 18, 1994. Please be advised
that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to
Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c). Any extensions of the stated
deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be
confirmed in writing by this agency.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at {(510) 567-6762.

st

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Fale files

unocalld
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May 26, 1594

| Alameda County Health Care Services
| 80 Swan Way, Room 200
% Oakland, California 94621

RE: Unocal Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Ms. Tina
R. Berry, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN6034-02) dated
May 19, 1994, for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data,

please feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5120. Any other
questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2321.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

i
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Enclosure

ce: Ms.'TinarR. Berry
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2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: (510} 602-5120 FAX:{(510) 689-1918




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

StIDs 3169 and 2465
January 5, 1993

Ron Bock

UNOCAL

P.0O.Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waler Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Frograms

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

subject: Response to Letter of December 30, 1992, Summarizing
Meeting of November 18, 1992

Dear Mr. Bock:

I have reviewed your letter of December 30, 1992 and have the
following comments to clarify additional work which should be
considered for the UNOCAL stations in Livermore and in Dublin.

UNOCAL Service sStation No. 6034, Livermare

1. The groundwater flow has not been consistently to the
northwest. Cradient fluctuates from west to north.
Monitoring well MW7 is located northwest of the UST pit,
and at times is cross-gradient from the pit. A monitoring
well should be installed 20’ from the pit in the westerly
direction. This well may more accurately define the

groundwater contaminant plume.

2. This office is reqguiring Chevron to take correctivg action
for the remediation of on- and off-site contamina?;on.due
to the release of petroleum hydrocarbons from their site.

UNOCAL Service Station No. 5366, Dublin

1. Annual sampling of monitoring wells MW2, MW3, and MW4
should be performed when groundwater elevation is at its
seasonal high, February or March. This should continue
until further notice. UNOCAL is not to discontinue
gsampling of these wells without prior approval from the

RWQCB or this office.

2. It is agreed that the extent of contamination in the
vicinity of MWl has not been completely defined. If
drilling is not practical due to safety and accessibility
reasons, efforts should be made to prevent potential
offsite migraticon of contaminated groundwater. This could
involve soil vapor extraction or other feasible
alternatives.
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Ron Bock Page 2
UNOQCATL,

re: Stations 6034 and 5366

January 5, 1993

Should you have any questions or comments, I can be reached at
(510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

[N

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Rich Hiett, RWQCR

Edgar Howell/files Z;éﬁta_

unocald2
unocall3




January 11, 1993

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Uhocal Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

Gentlemen:

Per the reguest of Mr. Ed Ralston of Unocal Corporation, enclosed
please find our report dated November 11, 1992, for the above
referenced site.

If you should have any gquestions, please feel free to call our
office at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Judy A. Dewey
jad\s2

Enclosure

cc: Ed Ralston, Unccal Corporation

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100  Fax: S10.687.0602
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. Unocal Corporation
2000 Crow Canyan Place, Suite 400
PO. Box 5155
San Ramaon, California 94583
Telephane (510) 867-0760
Facsimile (510) 277-2309

REB27.92

: UNOCAL®

December 30, 1992

L

Northern Region i
Corporate E:"l\nn:mmerln‘al1
Remediation & Technﬂagy

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, Ca 94621

SUMMARIZATION OF MEETING ON
NOVEMBER 18, 1992

Unocal Service Station No. 6034
-ASQQ-First Stree -

'Livermore, California

Unocal Service Station No. 5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter has been prepared in order to summarize the items discussed and agreed to in our
November 18, 1992 meeting pertaining to the two referenced sites. However, before proceeding
with the summary, I would like to again thank you for taking the time to sit down and discuss
the work that has been performed at the two sites. I have found that these face-to-face meetings
are usually successful in resolving concerns over the direction of an environmental investigation,
and I encourage them whenever possible.

As outlined in our meeting, it has been and still is our intention to immediately address and
assess contamination that is encountered at any of our facilities. Unocal typically performs
source removal work (i.e., tank and product piping removal, excavation of contaminated soil,
purging of the tank pit groundwater, etc.) where feasible, in order to eliminate the source of
contamination at a given site. Following the source removal work, a soil and groundwater
investigation is typically implemented. The purpose of the investigation is to define the extent
of contamination where feasible and to determine if there are any potential receptor areas that
contamination from our site may impact. Once the investigation is completed, an evaluation is
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performed to determine if monitoring, remediation, or other work is warranted at the site. As
discussed in our meeting, this is the general methodology that has been followed at both the
Livermore and Dublin sites.

Environmental Investigative/Remedial Tasks Performed at Service Station No. 6034,

Livermore, California A1 TS - bieetimn o —

As part of Unocal’s routine tank replacement program to upgrade our facilities with "state-of-the
-art" double-wall underground tanks and piping, the former underground tanks and piping were
removed and replaced in August of 1989. Upon removal, six soil samples were collected from
beneath the former fuel tanks, one soil sample was collected from beneath the former waste oil
~ tank, and seven soil samples were collected within the pipe trenches. Analysis of the soil
samples all showed low to non-detectable levels of hydrocarbon contamination, except for the
sample collected beneath the northern corner of the fuel tank pit, which showed 390 ppm of
TPH as gasoline, However, this area was subsequently overexcavated to the groundwater depth
(approximately 17.5 feet below grade) to remove the source of contamination.

Based on RWQUCB guidelines, a soil and groundwater investigation was then initiated at the site.
To date, a total of seven monitoring wells have been installed at the site. The groundwater flow
direction has consistently been to the northwest. Based upon the analytical results of the soiland -

groundwatcr samples collected to date, the following can be concluded:

1. The extent of soil and groundwater contamination in the downgradient direction of the
Unocal site has been defined. The contamination does not extend off the Unocal parcel.

2. Dissolved hydrocarbons have been present in the groundwater samples collected from the
well adjacent to the fuel tank pit.

3. Upgradient monitoring wells MW4 and MWS5 have consistently shown detectable
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons.

As discussed, an ongoing environmental investigation/remediation effort is being conducted at
the upgradient Chevron site due to a past product release. A groundwater remediation system
was previously installed by Chevron and operated for an undetermined period of time. This
system has apparently been shut down and is no longer in operation, Chevron has installed 19
monitoring wells at and in the vicinity of their site, with several of the wells still showing
elevated levels of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons.

The consultants for Unocal and Chevron are currently performing a joint quarterly monitoring
and sampling program of the wells at the respective sites. Based on the data collected to date,
the Chevron site is upgradient of the Unocal site and it appears that contamination from the
Chevron release may have migrated off-site and impacted our upgradient wells MW4 and MWS35.

Unocal is planning to continue the joint groundwater monitoring and sampling program,
However, Unocal is concerned about the groundwater contamination present in our upgradient
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December 30, 1992

wells that appears to have migrated from the Chevron site. If the contaminant concentrations
in our upgradient wells increase, or if evidence occurs that this contamination is migrating
further on our site, Unocal will request that your office require Chevron to take corrective
action. .- .a.v ey T
In summary, based on the information presented above, including the fact that contaminant
source removal work has been performed at the Unocal site during the tank replacement project,
and that any residual contamination from the Unocal site is isolated to the vicinity of the fuel
tank pit and has not migrated off-site, it is our opinion that no further contamination delineation
nor active remediation work is warranted for the Unocal site at this time. However, if
remediation is deemed to be warranted at the Unocal site in the future, Unocal shall only be
responsible for the contamination that is the result of Unocal operations.

Environmental Investigation/Remedial Tasks Performed at Service Station 5366, Dublin
L=l _

1318 Amedov Vel @

The underground storage tanks and piping at this site were removed and replaced with double-
wall underground tanks and piping in late 1987/early 1988. Contaminated soil was encountered
at the site in the vicinity of the waste oil and fuel tanks during their removal, Contaminated soil
was overexcavated in the vicinity of the waste oil tank, and the analytical results of the final soil
samples collected from the base of the excavation indicated that the majority of the contaminated
soil bad been removed. Contaminated soil was also encountered in the vicinity of the former
fuel tank pit. To effectively eliminate the source of contamination, the fuel tank pit was
overexcavated to a depth of about 13 feet below grade (i.e., about 2.5 feet below the
groundwater depth at that time) and approximately 9,000 gallons of groundwater were purged
from the tank pit.

The sidewall soil samples collected from the fuel tank pit excavation showed TPH as gasoline
and TPH as diesel concentrations ranging from non-detectable to 83 ppm, except for one
sidewall sample that showed 1,700 ppm of TPH as gasoline. Unfortunately, the sidewall that
showed the 1,700 ppm of TPH as gasoline was located adjacent to the southerly pump island and
canopy footing, Therefore, overexcavation of this sidewall was not feasible due to concerns
about the structyral stability of the pump island and canopy.

In accordance with RWQCB guidelines, a contamination assessment was initiated in 1988 to
determine if soil and groundwater had been impacted. The assessment included the installation
of four monitoring wells. Each of the wells was placed on a monthly monitoring and quarterly
sampling program beginning in April 1988. The extent of this monitoring and sampling program
was reduced in May 1990 to include only sampling of MW1 since groundwater samples collected
from MW2, MW3 and MW4 indicated non-detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline and
benzene for the three preceding consecutive quarters.

Beginning on May 22, 1992 annual sampling of upgradient well MW?2 was implemented. The
groundwater sample collected from this well on this date also showed non-detectable
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concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene.

As discussed in our meeting, the nearby BP and former Shell service station locations also have
environmental investigations in progress.  Elevated levels of dissolved hydrocarbon
contamination and free product have been detected in the monitoring wells at these two sites.
Unocal is currently participating in a joint quarterly groundwater monitoring program to
determine the regional groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of these sites.

According to information provided by you in our meeting, the ARCO site on the northeast
corner of Village Parkway and Amador Valley Boulevard is also currently undergoing an
environmental investigation. The data generated during this investigation will be useful in
completely defining the extent of soil and groundwater contamination in the vicinity of our site.
Therefore, 1 have instructed our consultant for this project to perform a file review at your office
for the ARCO site.” -

As we discussed, two items that were requested in your September 29, 1992 letter are as
follows:

1. Sample existing monitoring wells MW2, MW3 and MW4 on a semi-annual basis,

2. Install additional monitoring wells and/or exploratory borings to the east of the Unocal site
in order to completely define the extent of contamination at and in the vicinity of the Unocal
site.

Unocal’s response to these items is as follows:

1. Wells MW2, MW3 and MW4 were sampled quarterly from April 29, 1988 to May 18, 1990
(a period of nine quarters). The analytical results of the groundwater samples collected
from MW?2 showed non-detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene for eight
of the nine quarters (TPH as gasoline and benzene were detected at concentrations of 170
ppb and 2.7 ppb, respectively, on the initial sampling date). Based on these consistently
non-detectable concentrations, the sampling of this well was discontinued in May of 1990.
However, because this well is in the upgradient direction of the well (MW1) at the site that
has consistently shown dissolved hydrocarbon constituents (but no free product), annual
sampling of MW2 was re-implemented in May of this year. The analytical results of the
groundwater sample collected from MW2 on May 22, 1992, once again showed non-
detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene.

The analytical results of the groundwater samples collected from well MW3 showed non-
detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and benzene during eight of
the nine quarters. The April 28, 1989, sample showed 880 ppb of TPH as gasoline, 72 ppb
of TPH as diesel, and 9.6 ppb of benezene. However, due to questions about the validity
of these sample results, an additional sample was collected from this well on May 22, 1989.
The analytical results of this sample again showed non-detectable concentrations of TPH as
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gasoline and benzene. TOG was non-detectable in MW3 during three of the five times that
it was analyzed for. However, the detectable levels (2.5 ppm and 1.6 ppm) were Just
slightly above the detection limit (1.0 ppm) which indicates that no widespread
concentrations of TOG are present in the groundwater at the site, Based on these
predominantly non-detectable concentrations, the sampling of this well was discontinued in
May of 1990.

The analytical results of the groundwater samples collected from MW4 showed non-
detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline during all nine sampling events, and non-
detectable concentrations of benezene during seven of the nine sampling events. However,
the detectable levels of benzene (0.30 ppb and 0.67 ppb) were either at or just above the
detection limit (0.30 ppb), which once again indicates that no significant groundwater
contamination is present in the vicinity of MW4. Therefore, once again based on these
predominantly non-detectable concentrations, the sampling on this well was discontinued in
May of 1990.

Based on the preceding analytical results, it is our opinion that no further sampling of wells
MW?2, MW3 and MW4 is warranted. However, in the spirit of compromise, Unocal agrees
to sample wells MW2, MW3 and MW4 on an annual basis for one year (two separate
sampling dates). All samples will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTX&E
constituents. In addition, the samples from MW3 will be analyzed for TPH as diesel and
TOG. If these analytical results are non-detectable, Unocal will once again discontinue the
sampling of these wells,

2. Based on the analytical results of the samples collected to date, well MW1 has consistently
shown dissolved concentrations of hydrocarbon constituents. Since this well is downgradient
of the area near the southerly pump island that could not be excavated during the fuel tank
removal and replacement project, and since residual levels of soil contamination (340 ppb
of TPH as gasoline) were encountered during the installation of this well, it was anticipated
that dissolved hydrocarbon constituents would be consistently detected in this well.
However, since the concentrations of contaminants found in the well have consistently
remained at the same order of magnitude, it appears that these levels are due to the residual
soil contamination in the vicinity of the wells.

Obviously, the extent of contamination in the vicinity of MW1 has not been completely
defined. However, the reason that no additional off-site investigative work has been
performed is because no suitable locations for additional monitoring wells are available.
MWT1 is already adjacent to Village Parkway. Both Amador Valley Boulevard and Village
Parkway are wide, heavily traveled roads that for safety and accessibility reasons are not
suitable for drilling. AH four corners of this intersection currently contain or have contained
service stations. Unocal, BP, and Shell are already conducting joint monitoring to
determine regional groundwater flow direction and contaminant levels. The nearest site east
of the Unocal site suitable for drilling is the ARCO site. This is the reason that Unocal has
instructed our consultant to perform a file review for the ARCO site. It is anticipated that
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the soil and groundwater data from the ARCO site can be used to determine the approximate
limits of contamination for the Unocal site.

In summary, extensive contaminant source removal was performed at the Unocal site during the
replacement of the underground tanks and lines. Residual soil contamination in the vicinity of
the southerly pump islands could not be excavated during the source removal work, and it
appears that the dissolved groundwater contamination in MW1 is related to this residual soil
contamination. No other significant groundwater contamination has been found at the site.
MW1 will continue to be sampled on a quarterly basis, and the remaining three wells will be
sampled on an annuval basis. Unocal will also continue to participate in the joint monitoring
program with BP and Shell (and hopefully ARCO); but because of the isolated nature of the
contamination at our site, we do not feel that any active remedial measures at this site are
warranied at this time,

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (510) 277-2303.
Sincerely,

Ronald E. Bock
Manager Remediation Projects

EC/bsh
¢: E. C. Ralston
P. C. Stern

T. R. Ross, KEI
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
StID 2465 State Water Resources Controt Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Qversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
. Qakland, CA 94621
Tim Ross (510) 271-4530
UNOCAL
P.0.Box 5155
San Ramon, CA 94583

Cctober 3, 1992

Subject: Corrective Action Plan for Unocal S8ervice Btation #6034,
4700 First S8treet, Livermore CA 94550

Dear Mr. Ross:

This office has reviewed the file for the above referenced site.
When 3 USTs were removed in August 1989, soil samples exhibited
up to 390 ppm TPH-G. The UST pit was over-excavated until ground
water was encountered. The water sample showed 47,000 ppb TPH-G
and 260 ppb benzene. Clearly, an unauthorized release of
petroleum hydrocarbons has occurred at this site, impacting soil
and ground water.

In October 1989 four monitoring wells were installed. Quarterly
sampling began in January 1990. To delineate the ground water
contamination plume, three additional wells were installed (2
downgradient and 1 cross gradient).

The subsurface investigation performed to date appears to have
delineated the extent of soil contamination at the site.
Further, based to a large extent on historical gradient
information, it appears that ground water contamination has not
migrated off-site in the downgradient direction. However, there
appears to be a possible contributory source from off-site
affecting water quality in upgradient well MW-4 and possibly
MW-5.

At this time, pursuant to Section 2721 et seq. of Article 11,
Title 23, California Code of Regulations, you are hereby
requested to develop a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for further
investigation to identify and evaluate all feasible alternatives
for cleanup of groundwater contamination caused by the
unauthorized release of petroleum products at this site.

The reference CAP is due in this office within 45 days of the
date of this letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work
should commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted
within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work at the
site. All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of
a California Registered Geologist, Certified Engineering
Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.
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Tim Ross

Unocal #6034, Livermore
October 3, 1992

Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the RWQCB. Copies of all proposals and reports must
also be sent to Mr. Eddy So of the RWQCB.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

ﬂJ?-h-va‘

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc! Eddy So, RWQCB
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Danielle Stefani, Livermore Fire Department

unccall2
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING
INCORPORATETD

August 20, 1992

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, CA 94621

RE: Unocal Service Station #6034
4700 Pirst Street

L1VErmore. ~California

Gentlemen:

Per the request of Mr, Bob Boust of Unocal Corporation, enclosed
please find our reports dated May 4, 1992, and August 12, 1992, for
the above referenced site.

If you should have any guestions, please feel free to call our
office at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian'Engineering, Inc.

Judy A. Dewey

jad\82

Enclosure

cc: Bob Boust, Unocal Corporation

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100  Fax; 510,687.0602
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING INC

Consulting Engineers. ®

RO. BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 94510 ' -1
(707) 746-6915 » (707) 746-6916 » FAX: (707) 746-5581

November 25, 1991

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
OCakland, CA 94621

4700 First SBt.
Livermore, California

RE: Unocal Service Station #6034 ﬁﬁhﬂ£ T

Gentlemen:

Per the request of Mr. Ron Bock of Unocal Corporation, enclosed
please find our report dated November 25, 1991, for the above
referenced site.

If you have any questions, please call our office at (707) 746-
6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

ot

Judy A. Dewey
jad\s2

Enclosure

cc: Ron Bock, Unocal Corporation
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
PO. BOX 996 « BENIEIA b o45id 1* | |
(707) 746-6915  (707) 746-6916 * FAX: (707) 746-5581

June 12, 1991

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Unocal Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

Gentlemen:

Per the request of Mr. Ron Bock of Unocal Corporation, enclosed

please find our report dated May 10, 1991, for the above referenced
site.

Should you have any gquestions, please feel free to call our office
at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

b

Judy A. Dewey
jad\82

Enclosure

cc: Ron Bock, Unocal Corporation




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 94510 .
(707) 746-6915 » (707) 746-6916 » FAX: (707) 746-5581 S00CT 31 PH 2: 18

Octobker 30, 1990

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Mr. Lowell Miller
RE: Unocal Service Station #6034

4700 First Street
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Miller:
Per the request of Mr. Ron Bock Unocal Corporation, enclosed
please find our report dated October 23, 1990, for the above
referenced site.

Should you have any guestions, please feel free to call our
office at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Bty

Judy A. Dewey
Jad\82

Enclosure

cc: Ron Bock, Unocal Corporation




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 « BENICIA, CA 94510 S0 0p7 10 per
(707) 748-6915  (707) 746-6916 = FAX: (707) 746-5581 ! A?r?f ] ;'39

October 5, 1990

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Cakland, CA 94621

Attention: Mr. Lowell Miller
RE: Unocal Service Station #6034

4700 First Street
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Miller:
Per the request of Mr. Ron Bock of Unocal Corporation, enclosed
please find our report dated July 24, 1990, for the above
referenced site.

Should you have any gquestions, please feel free to call our
office at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
- . J

Judy A. Dewey

jad\82

Enclosure

cc: Ron Bock, Unocal Corporation
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

K Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 * BENICIA, CA 94510
(707) 746-6915 » (707) 746-6916 » FAX: (707) 746-5581

December 26, 1989

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Attention: Mr. Lowell Miller
RE: Unocal Service Station #6034

4700 First Street

Livermore, California
Dear Mr. Miller:
Per the request of Mr. Ron Bock of Unocal Corpeoration, enclosed
please find our report and proposal, both dated December 18,
1989, for the above referenced site.

Should you have any duestions, please feel free to call our
office at (707} 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

fere b

Judy A. Dewey

Enclosure

cc: Ron Bock, Unocal Corporation




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA CA 94510

{T07) T46-6915 (707) T46-6916
FAX: (707) 746-5581

KEI-P89-0801.P2
‘December 18, 1989

PROPOSAL TO
UNOCAL CORPORATION
for the
Unocal Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

GROUND WATER MONITORING, SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

INTRODUCTION

Preliminary investigation of the ground water conducted in
October, 1989 at the referenced site showed the presence of
detectable levels of benzene in wells MW2, MW3 and MW4. Per our
recommendations described in KEI's report KEI-P839-0801.R4 dated
December 18, 1989, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) proposes
the following work plan.

PROPOSED_ TASK

1. Monitor all existing wells (MWl through MW4} on-site on
a monthly basis. Record the elevation of the water
table and any abnormal conditions noted during inspec-
tion, including presence of product and sheen.

2. Purge and sample ground water from all monitoring wells
on a quarterly basis, and analyze for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline using EPA method 5030 in
conjunction with modified 8015, benzene, toluene,
xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E} using EPA method 8020
on a guarterly basis. In addition, ground water from
MWl (adjacent to the waste oil tank), will be analyzed
for TPH as diesel using EPA method 3510 in conjunction
with modified 8015, total oil and grease using EPA

_ method 418.1 with clean up, and EPA 8010 constituents.
Prior to sampling, water table elevation will be
recorded as well as the presence of any free product.

3. Prepare quarterly technical reports summarizing the
field activity water sampling and analyses with
discussion and recommendations.

The purging of ground water and sampling should continue for 12
months. This proposed monitering and sampling program should be
re-evaluated after 12 months.




Unocal Corparation

2175 North California Blvd., Suite 650
Lo Walnut Creek, California 94596

N Telephone (415) 945-7676

$CT1- 6760

Unocal Refining & Marketing Division ‘
|

UNOCAL®

August 29, 1989

Northern California Division Mr. Lowell Miller
Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
ODakland, California 94621

Unocal Service Station No. 6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Miller:

Unocal recognizes that additional work may be necessary at the
referenced site, and has every intention of doing whatever work is
necessary to fulfill all regulatory requirements.

The contamination found beneath the site should not interfere with
the new double wall steel tank's monitoring systemn.

Sould you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate to call me at (415) 945-7676.

Very truly yours,

Yndd & Bk

R. E, BOCK
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER

REB/sgm

cc: R, L., Folda
Kaprealian Engineering
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE {LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FORLOCAL AGENCY.USEC
REPORT BEEN FILED ?
Tlves (X wo Jves [ w0
REFORT DATE CASE#
OM{ 8m| 20[ SD 8 i L I .-
NAME GF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGHATUR
I
. | Christina Lecce (707) 746-6915 (MA&: é@c.g_.,
5 REPRESENTING [E OWNER/OPERATOR D REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME I
& | [_] tocaLacency [ | OTHER Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
a g
# | ADDRESS
638% First Street Benicia CA 94510
o STREET ey STATE zP
W | DAME GONTAGT PERSON PHONE
':'—;E Unocal Corporation [ ] unknown Tim Ross {415) 945-7676
=
gg ADDRESS
w 2175 N. California Blvd., #650 Walnut Creek CA 94596
STREET 7Y, STATE Ze
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
z Unocal Service Station #6034 Ken Peacock (415) 443-8866
L | ADDRESS
§ 4700 First Street Livermore Alameda 94550
g STREET CITY COUNTY F:Ld
@ | CROSSSTREET TYPEOF AREA (¥ cOMMERCIAL || INDUSTRIL [ AURAL | TYPEOFBUSINESS ™) RETAIL FUELSTATION
Interstate 580 [ resiDenTIAL [ | OTHER [] FarM [ ] oTHER
g | LOCALAGENCY AGENGY NAME CONTAGT PERSON FHONE
53 Alameda County Health Agency Lowell Miller (415) 271-4320
L
3 | reaonaL BOARD PHONE
3 San Francisco Bay Region (415) 464~1255
Y | NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
g@ gasoline [X] umknown
=g @
4z .
2 waste o [X] umnown
= DATE DISCOVERED HOWOISCOVERED || WVENTORYCONTROL [__| SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ | NUISANGE CONDITIONS
] 0“| 8 ol OD| 2 ol 3 J 2 ¢ [ manTesT  [X] TANKREMOVAL (1 oter
§ | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
z W oW o o W o [X] unknown REMOVE CONTENTS REPLACETANK  [__| CLOSE TANK
E HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ ] REPAIRTANK [} mepampenGg [ | CHANMGE PROCEDURE
o| X ves[ }wo rFvesoae Oy 80 05 2 ) 89 1 [] oner
| SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/CAPAGITY MATERIAL CAUSE(S)
§ [ TaNkiEAK unknown  |2@12K &1-550 . [] FiseroLase [ ] ovemrL [ ] RUPTUREFAILURE
% [] reinGLEAK AGE YRS X} sER ] corrosion [ X] unknown
2| [ omer [Z] unxnown {_] oHeER [} spL [ ] OTHER
g | CPECKONEONLY
ar UNDETERMINED [ | solLomy [ | GROUNDWATER | | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY F WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
E CHECK ONE ONLY
EE SITE INVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) || GLEANUP INPROGRESS [ | SIGNED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
[ 9
8%| [] NOACTIONTAKEN [ | POSTCLEANUP MONITORINGINPROGRESS | ] NO FUNDS AVALABLE TOPROCEED || EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) {SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)
2z| [ oapsmecn) [X] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [} REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [] ENHANGED BIC DEGRADATION (ITy
3:; [[] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) { ] EXCAVATES TREAT ED [] PUMPa TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ | REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS)
(7] TREATMENT AT HOOKUR {HU) [T] woAGCTION REQUIRED (NA) omHeER@©EN_install groundwater monitoring wellls
2
i
:

HSC 05 (4487}
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EMERGENGY :gs,o s;#;e = OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVIES
O Xw ‘Ove o
"REPORTDATE 7 i CASE# e
Q) 84 24 8 8 T
NAME GOF INDNIDUALF S FErOT - PHONE SIGMATL
z | _Christina Lecce 1{707) 746-~69155 ?’L‘C"’éﬂ a A zé AL
@ REPRESENTING E OWNER'GPERATOR E] HEGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME .
S [} wocaracency [ ] omen : Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
# | aooress ' ' : '
63814 First Street - Benicia CA 94510
. STREET zp
| NAME o ' _ OONTACTFEHSON FHONE
gE Unocal Corporation ' [ unkwown Tim Ross o (415) 945-7676
HEY . ,
- 2175 N. F.falifg&_%ia Blvd., #650 Walt&:_\,t Creek CA 94%96
FACILITY NAME (F APPLICABLE) OPERATOR T:-!ONE :
§ Unocal Service Station #6034 Ken Peacock (415) 443-8866
ADDRESS : .
g _ 4700 Firgt Street Liyermore Algmeda 94550
g CROSSSTREET - TYFE OF AREA [y ] cOMMERCIAL [ ] INDUSTRIAL [ ] AURAL | TYPEOFBUSINESS [y ] RETAL FUELsnmou
.| Interstate 580 [ RespenTiaL [ ] oTHER (] Farm [ ] oTHER
~ | LOCAL AGENGY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON | PHONE
%% Alameda County Health Agency’ Lowell Miller _ : (415) 271-4320
3 ] REGIONAL BOARD ' PHONE
2| San Francisco Bay Region (415) 464~-1255
a (1) ' NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
g@ gasoline _ S UNKNOWN
3 | waste oll ' [x] wvown
& DATE DISCOVERED _ HOWDISCOVERED [ ] INVENTORYGONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORWNG - [ | maSAmEcmomons
Bl O 84 O 2, 8,9, [] manwsr TANK REMOVAL [} oner
§ | DATEDISCHARGE BEGAN ' _ _ METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE {CHECK ALL THATAPPLY} -
E W wl ol ol ¥ [X] unknowN | [ memovecontents [X] REPLACETANK [ ] CLOBE TANK
8 HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 T ] repamTank [ ] neparPPmNG - [] GHANGE PROCEDURE
5| [X] ves [] no FYES,DATE Q 8, Q] 2, 8] 9, ] omen
W | SOURCE OF DISGHARGE _ TANKS ONLY/GAPAGITY MATERIAL : GAUSE(S) ) ,
§ [T] mankieak [y] UNKNOWN (2@12K K]1=550 oA (] FeeraLASS - [ overre - [} metumerawuss
o | [] priNaLEAK AGE _ YRs [X] smeet [] connosion [ X urevown
§ [ ] otHER [ X unknown ] omen T[] s [ ] omiER
CHEGH ONE ONLY .

CASE.

CURRENT
STATUS TYPE

[x] vwoeterminer [} sowowmy [ aaounownrsn [] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY

E SITE NVESTIGATION IN PROGHESS {PEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) l:! CLEANUP IN PROGR‘S D SIONED OFF (OLEAM.IP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)

[] NOACTIONTAKEN [} POSTCLEAMUP MONITORING INPROGRESS || NOFUNDS AVALABLE TOPROCEED || EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) {(SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)

2z| [] carsmEn) EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) (] memove Free PRODUCT FP) [] ENMANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
Eg [ CONTAINMENT BARFIER (CB) [] excavaTea TReaTER ° (] PumP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [__] REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS)
[[] TREATMENT ATHOOKUP (HU) [] NOACTION REQUIRED NA) [X] omernon_4install groundwater monitorhgg wdlls
4
7
:

HEC 06 {487)
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A ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE &

./

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 &

(415) 484-2600

~" GROUNDWATER PROTECTION OEDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION

[FOR_APPLICANT 10 GOMELETE]

LOCATION OF PROJECT

Unocal Service Station
4700 First Street
Livermore, CA

CLIENT
Name Unocal Corporation

Address 2175 N. Ca., #650 Phone 415/945-7676

FOR OFF ICE USE

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

PERMAT CONDITIONS

City Walnut Creek Zlp 94596 Clrclad Permit Requirements Apply
APPL ICANT
Namg Christina Lecce A. GENERAL
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. {. A permit applicetion should ba submitted so as to
Address P, Q. Box 127 Phone 707/746-6915 arrive at the Zone 7 office flve days prlor to
Clty Benicia Zip 94510 proposed starting date.
2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT of permitted work the original Ospartment of
Water Well Constructlion _X  Geotechnical Investlgation Water Resources Water Well Drillers Report or
Cathodlc Protection General L equivalent for well projects, or drilling logs
We!l Destruction Contaminatlon and locatlon sketch for geotechnlcal projects.
3. Permlt iIs void If profect not begun within 90
PROPOSED WATER WELL USE days of approval date.
Damestic _ Industrial ____ rrigation B. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
Municipal _  Monitoring _22_ Other . Minimum surface seal thickness Is twoc fnches of
cement grout placed by fremie.
PROPOSED CONSTRUCT ION 2, Minimum seal depth [s 50 feet for municipai and
Drilling Method: Industrial wells or 20 feet for domastlc, Irriga-
Mud Rotary Air Rotary Auger X tlon, and monltoring wells unless a lesser depth
Cable Other Is speclially approved.
C. GEQTECHWICAL, Backflll bore hole with compacted cut-
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. C57 484288 tings or heavy bentonite and upper twe feet wlth com-
pacted material. In areas of known or suspected
WELL PROJECTS contamination, tremled cement grout shall be used In
Drlll Hole Diameter 8  1n. Max | mum place of compacted cuttings.
Casing Diameter 2 In, Depth 35 f+, D. CATHODIC. FTIl hole above ancde zone with concrets
Surface Seal Depth _AEL ft. Number 4 placed by tremle.
E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS i
Number of Borings Max Imum
tiole Diameter ___In. Depth .
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 9/22/89
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE  9/22/89
I hereby agree to comply with all requlremsnts of this Appraovad Date

perinft and Alameda County Ordinance No, 73-68.

Mca bate 8/28/89

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

21989




o» o

white -env.health ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF ?:)t:::I::;. \givﬁ?eozg

yalow facilly ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @15) 271-4320
-iles

“ Z M ri n tion For ” "I

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19) ) i
1. immediate Reparting 2703 Site  Address Le(-)LM PWQ__

B e Mhame _UNOU 0ais %y 2/ K7

— 2. Bus. Plon Shgs. 28503y g YUY O TREMEEYY S ————— s — V e e e e
___ 3.RR Cars > 30 days 25503.7

—._ 4. inventary Infomation 25504(a)

__ S.Inventory Complete 2730 Clty Fd[e) b Phone

.. b. Emargency Response 26504(b) -

— e oy Fomianits MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

___ 9. Modfication 25505(1) :

Inspection Categorjes:
____} Haz. Mat/Woaste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

.8 ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS
. Buslness Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials

10. eglstration Form Flled 25533(a)
11, Form Complate 25533() __ WM. Underground Tanks
12, RMPP Contents 25534(c)

13. mplement Sch. Req'd? (Y/N) 25524_
3 i . Assess,
e e e ataten l * Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Coda (HS&C)
14_ Persons [lesponsible 25534(g)
17. Certification 255340n

18. Exemption Request? (Y/N}  25534(b)

19. Trade Secret Requested? 25538 ra/v\k W )- {@ m) %@M{
fll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23) ! 5e J C?)Hom ¢ ¢ p\wr,&' z q‘( ‘L?JL

1. Permit Appication
___ 2. Fipeline Laak Detecton gszszg; (0;::;

— 4. Records Mainfenance
~~ 4. Release Report e 2 4 RN/ 1V) (QOA Ly i Lo '1" aming S\C‘V\«

__ 5. Closure Plans 2670 =g RZ f
. . LY
__ 4 Wethod =5 t

1) Morthiy Test
2) Daiy Vodose flf!k ‘é‘f‘ﬁv‘—d‘x@ﬂ:
Semi-annua gnchweater - ) N

Ore fime sols
3) Doty Vadaose

o Cos 4 hoo

4) Morihly Gndwater

PHELITLLT

Ganeral

Monlioring for Exhiling Tanks
5

" 9. SoRTesting. 2646
_ 10. Sround Water, 2647

1. Monitor Fian 2833
__ 1z.Accen. Sacue 2634
—_ 1a.Pans Submit 2711
Data:
—— 14, Aa Buit
Data: 2835

New Tanks

Rev &/88

Contact: DJ Lﬁ &/‘h« IQI

Title:  ___J&u ——c
Signature;

Inspector: ﬂ}}u\jg‘\‘ _____

A ,__.. Signature: QM_‘&______________




2.

4.

5.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

S L OAKLAND, CA 94621
59407 "PHONE-NO. 415/271-4320

ouey 11,1989

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Buginess Name _ﬂjuﬂcum LUNIoKN 6 sk coz4

Site Address _47100 EIRST STREET
city _ LIVERMORE | zip 94550, Phone (@S) 445-8840
Mailing Address [ SATIE AE_@OVE)

city ‘ Zip Phone
Land owner LIMNOCAL. OIL 0.
2715 N. CALIFORNIA BLVP. HBeS0
Address _LJALNUT = CREE city, state _CA. zip 94526

EPA I.D. No. _CAP 382 OS2
Contractor FjAEAD!‘E‘:cﬁ CONSTRIICTION

Addrese _ 972720 G SIREET

city _ OAKLAND Phone 2551l
‘Licensa Type __ A, B, CB CIO, %I/MOID# _
consultant _R.H LEc AMD Assoc (ALENT FOR UNOCAL )
Address {3371 HOWE AVE . 47,1 _ '
City EAQ AHENTSD Phone _ 4l~400%

-] -

ai-2'd ‘ ELOPOPSSTE OINIWDHIES "TI'H 'Y er:eR 68, S2 Ne



' ® | o
€. Contact Person for Investigation
Name JoE COMSTOCK Title LoMTRUCLTION ENG ~UNOCA;
~ Phone _w_'

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility _ 3

10. Have permit applications for all tanks heen subritted to this
office? Yes [V ] No [ 1]

1l. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name _H ¢ H o PpiAlG EPA I.D. Ne. LAPCOATTHER
Address _220 CANA_BASIN RP. |
city _ ég' N E' RAN]. State __CA, 2ip _G4107
P} Rinsate T?rans;_mrter
Name _He H sSdipPPINg EPA I.D. No.
Address ‘
city 3 State _____ zip

€) Tank Transporter

Name HeE 1 SHIPPING EPA I.D. No.

Address

City : ‘ State _____ zip
Q) Tank Disposal Site

Name _ LEVIM METAL S, EPA I.D. No.
Address _(poOC . 4TH STeceT
city __ RICHHOND State _CA_ zip

) Contaminated Soil Transporter (pep. ¢iAss T)

Name _Eu.g,_&_’l:g_qg_m EPA 1.D. No. CAPOBIC ‘1280"?

Address EoUTE | BoX 7z _
city _BYRon State (A zip 94514

@1-E°d _ B43PSPI3T6 OLNIWGHMOBS “1°H'd OP:6@ 68. S2 INL.




R

. . . .
[ . .
N : .

12. Sample Collector

Hame

Company ___ISAPR EALIAN ENOINEERING INC.
Address 628 V2 pFleeT ST o — - _
city __ BEN I A - state CA. zip 94516 rhone .(767) 1 4 (RIS

‘13, Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
_ : sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)

10,000 GA. | LNLEADED {ASOLINE
(@, 0COGA.| UNILEADED GASOLINE

SDOGA| WMASTE o]l ;

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [-] No [ |
If yes, describe. __ UNKNOGIN

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [/f No { ]

If yes, describe. S PRY e PER 1000 GALS .
OF  TANE CAPALITY

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories;
Name _SEQUOLA _ ANALYETICAL
Address _(oBO CHES APEAKE DR.
city _Bgim Y State _ CA. zip 94O
State Certification No. (45

e F et e T

-3 -

R L A

arlsptd 62993916 QUINIMCHIDS “TTH'W Ip:6ER 68. &2 L
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17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant - EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sanple Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Humber
GASCUINE GCLERID So30
TPH-8& Bo 20 oR 8240
BTX +&
WASTE Ol 6LF 1D 2250
TFH -
c Sozo
TPH - € ackie
BTX +E gozo oR 8240
MHLORINATED Hels Bolo oR B240
Toe , S03% p+E
SeMi - Yo's B270

18. Submit Site: Safety Plan

19. Workman‘s Compensation: Yes [v] No [ 1}

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [vﬁ/ Ko [ ]

Name of Insurer R.C.. Figuep +co.

20. Plot Plan si:bmiﬁted? Yes {VJ/ No { )
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [\/] . No [ }]

22. Please forw?.rd to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
¢) TSD to Qenerator dupies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A 'summarizin'g lahoratory results

@r-s°d B29P9PI9TE OINIWBMOIES “1'H'M Tr:6@ 63. S2 r




.
) . .

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand t:hai: any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this c¢losure plan in advance
to echedule any regquired inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) 7 QY‘OLC\\ﬁC) (\ Oﬂ%JfVULCJhGﬂ GD

Signature __CMJAQ:&AM__LQQEM\-)
Date 7'/u-!‘8‘i ‘

Signature eof site Owner or Operator
EoRERT H. LEE ¢ Asscc,
Name (please. type) LoRl B, AdsTIM- AGENT FOR UNOLAL

Signature ﬁéz,(_ % M,
Date q- H -4

629739916 OLNIWHADES "T1"H'd 2F:68 638, 52 L
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A
SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify unite)
i’
I

81/8'd £29PSPS916 OLNIWHMIBS “1"H'Y EF:ER 68, 52 Nl
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o ! . . tSSUE DATE (MM/ADDIYY)
g .Gfdm‘ 2’ ' 2 7 - ( ' YJ

_PRODUGER

R.

THIS.CERTIFICATE IS.ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND OOHFERS
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
COVERA ' THE.POLICIES ‘BELOW

cé FISCHER & COMPANY

ak!anumvd., Suita #300 . P o 1 .ox 810
'Creek; California 945968101

I calting from Oaklaﬁ'd - Phone (415) 839-3015

COMPANY g |
INSURED LETTER 1
i - COMPANY |
. Paradiso Construction Co, teoen € |
F220 "G" Street
Qakland Ch 24503 EEO#F‘EENY o
REPUBLIC IN
COMPANY g
LETTER
OVERA

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED.
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY
B %EO'P?!‘?%EFD S%% MECIR;SMN THE INSUFIANCE AFFDFIDED BY THE P‘OLIGIES ESCH!BED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEAMS, EXCLUSIIONS AND COND}-

BOOKY: - |5

COMPREHENSIVE F0RM

NURY g s
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